## **RESOLUTION NO. 3150**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ADOPTING ADMINISTRATIVE RULES RELATING TO PUBLIC CONTRACTING ACTIVITIES.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Wilsonville ("City Council") is the local contract review board for the City of Wilsonville, as authorized by ORS 279A.060 and Wilsonville Code Section 2.310; and

WHEREAS, ORS 279A.065(6) authorizes local contract review boards to adopt rules of procedure for public contracts; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Ordinance no. 891, effective July 1, 2024, which will repeal and replace Wilsonville Code Sections 2.310 through 2.319 that provide rules regarding public contracting activity; and

WHEREAS, City Council has determined that certain portions of Wilsonville Code Sections 2.310 through 2.319 should be removed from the City's code, and inserted into a new set of administrative rules relating to public contracting activities, with the same effective date as Ordinance no. 891.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The document attached hereto as **Exhibit A** is hereby adopted as the Administrative Rules Relating to Public Contracting Activities.

Section 2. Effective Date. This Resolution is effective as of July 1, 2024.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 17<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2024, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

	JULIE FITZGERALD MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
	_	
Kimberly Veliz. City Recorder		

**SUMMARY OF VOTES:** 

Mayor Fitzgerald

Council President Akervall

Councilor Linville

Councilor Berry

**Councilor Dunwell** 

## **EXHIBIT:**

A. Administrative Rules regarding public contracting activities